MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

CHAP. 322

Chapter 322.

An Act to increase the salary of the County Attorney of Walde County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter one hundred and fifteen Sec. 2, ch. 115, Sect. 1. of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the word "two" in the fifteenth line of said section, and inserting in place thereof the word 'three,' so that said section, for Waldo county when amended in said fifteenth line, shall read: 'Waldo, three hundred and fifty dollars.'

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 323.

An Act to amond section sixty-five of chapter seventy of the Revised Statutes, relating to the payment of the Fees in Insolvency.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section sixty-five of chapter seventy of the S.c. 65, ch. 70, R. S., amended, revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out all after the word "estates," in the third line of said section, and adding thereto 'and if there are not sufficient assets for the payment of the fees and costs, the person upon whose petition the warrant is issued, shall pay the same, and the court may issue an execution against him to compel payment to the register,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

The fees of all officers, the compensation of assignees, and of judges and registers of probate, under this chapter, shall be established by the supreme judicial court, and shall be paid out of the estates; and if there are not suffi- _how paid. cient assets for the payment of the fees and costs, the person upon whose petition the warrant is issued shall pay the same, and the court may issue an execution against him to compel payment to the register.'

established by Supreme court.

SECT. 2. This act shall not apply to peuding proceedings.

-not to apply to pending proceedings.

Approved March 4, 1885.